

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

MICHAEL KOSOR, JR., a Nevada
resident,

Appellant,

vs.

NEVADA REAL ESTATE
DIVISION,

Respondent.

Electronically Filed
Jul 29 2021 10:53 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Supreme Ct. Case No. 79831

Eighth Judicial District Court
Case No. A-18-778387-C

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO
APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REVIEW**

DATED this 29th day of July, 2021.

AARON D. FORD
Attorney General

By: 

PETER K. KEEGAN
Nevada Bar No. 12237
Senior Deputy Attorney General
100 N. Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701
pkeegan@ag.nv.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT	5
A. Mr. Kosor’s Arguments Do Not Support Remand To The Division.	5
B. Mr. Kosor Cannot Demonstrate Facts Warranting An Exception to NRS 116.2117(2)’s One-Year Statute of Repose.....	9
III. CONCLUSION	13
ATTORNEY’S CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Bilanko v. Barclay Court Owners Ass’n</i> , 185 Wash. 2d 443, 375 P.3d 591 (2016).....	10, 11
<i>Buzz Stew, LLC v. City of N. Las Vegas</i> , 124 Nev. 224, 227–28, 181 P.3d 670, 672 (2008)	2, 5
<i>Club Envy of Spokane, LLC v. Ridpath Tower Condo. Ass’n</i> , 184 Wn.App. 593, 601, 337 P.3d 1131 (2014)	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Galloway v. Truesdell</i> , 83 Nev. 13, 31, 422 P.2d 237, 249 (1967)	9
<i>Jory v. Bennight</i> , 91 Nev. 763, 766, 542 P.2d 1400, 1403 (1975)	11
<i>Kosor v. Olympia Companies, LLC</i> , 478 P.3d 390, 393, 136 Nev. Adv. Op. 83 (2020)	12
<i>Nevada State Bank v. Jamison Family P’ship</i> , 106 Nev. 792, 798, 801 P.2d 1377, 1381–82 (1990)	3
<i>Nuleaf CLV Dispensary, LLC v. State Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Div. of Pub. & Behavioral Health</i> , 134 Nev. Adv. Op. 17, 414 P.3d 305, 308 (2018)	4
<i>Phelps v. Second Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 106 Nev. 917, 920-22, 803 P.2d 1101, 1105 (1990).....	3
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Ins. Comm’r</i> , 82 Nev. 1 409 P.2d 248 (1966)	3
<i>Telegraphers v. R. Express Agency</i> , 321 U.S. 342, 348-349 (1944).....	9
<i>Twisp Mining & Smelting Co. v. Chelan Mining Co.</i> , 16 Wn.2d 264, 294, 133 P.2d 300 (1943)	11

STATUTES

NRS 116.049(2)11

NRS 116.089(7) 2, 6, 7, 8, 12

NRS 116.2112.....6

NRS 116.2117(2)..... 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12

NRS 116.2117(5)..... 2, 3, 6, 12

NRS 116.2122..... 1, 2, 6, 7, 9, 10

NRS 116.2122(1)5

NRS 116.31032.....7

NRS 116.31032(1)6, 8

NRS 116.760.....3, 4

NRS 116.760(1) 4, 5, 8, 9

NRS 116.7654, 8

NRS 116.765(5)4, 8

NRS 47.130(2)(b).....11

RULES

NRAP 38(b)13
